
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 04, 2016

SPECIAL, 1/4/2016 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on January 04, 2016, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 04, 2016

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
January 04, 2016

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 04th day of January 2016 at its
regular meeting place in the Jury Impaneling room, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1085 Pearl Street,
Beaumont, Texas. Until further notice.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

WORKSHOP:-1:00 p.m. –To receive information and discuss electrical issues at Ford Park.

WORKSHOP:  2:00PM - To discuss 2015 Property Insurance Renewal.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 04, 2016

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Equipment Service
Contract with Western Micrographics & Imaging Systems, Inc. for HP
DesignJet Map Scanner Model T100PS equipment for the County
Clerk’s office.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 8

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Equipment Service
Contract with Western Micrographics & Imaging Systems, Inc. for
Kodak Prostar II Processor and Kodak Archive Writer 9610 K392-8932
equipment for the County Clerk’s office.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 9

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement with
DeLage Landen Public Finance LLC for the lease purchase of 98 copiers
in accordance with TX BuyBoard #453-14 Sharp Electronic and DIR-
TSO-3082 Konica Minolta.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 27

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 04, 2016

4. Consider and approve a Service Agreement with Star Graphics to cover
all Sharp and Konica equipment leased within Jefferson County TX
BuyBoard #453-14 Sharp Electronics.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 30

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order No. 2 for
(IFB 14-008/KJS), Jefferson County Courthouse Mechanical and Safety
Upgrades (Phase 5) with N & T Construction Company, Inc. for an
increase of 110 contract working days, bringing the total number of
contract working days from 300 days up to 410 days. This increase
applies to the original scope of work (electrical and HVAC upgrades) for
this project. There will be no change in working days for the carpentry
restoration services (Jefferson County Commissioners’ and District
Courtroom) portion of this project.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 31 - 32

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

6. Regular County Bills – check #415678 through check #415877
(12/28/2015) and check #415878 through checks #416032 (01/04/2016).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 33 - 47

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 04, 2016

COUNTY CLERK:

7. Consider and approve in accordance with SB393, designating 'Volunteers
For Democracy Day' on January 12, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 48 - 48

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

8.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file Letter Agreement between Jefferson County, Texas and
Lamar University for the video taping of Commissioners Court meetings
from September 1, 2015 through August 31, 2016. (This is provided at
the same cost as the prior year.)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 49 - 51

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve a resolution authorizing the submission of a project
completion report and a contract amendment request for the Community
Development Fund Contract between Jefferson County and the Texas
Department of Agriculture – CDBG Program, Contract number 713250.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 52 - 101

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 04, 2016

10. Consider and possibly approve a donation by Bill Cummings to the
Jefferson County Historical library for a set of American Heritage
History magazines published from 1956 - 1986, Pursuant to Sec. 81.032,
Local Government Code.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

DISTRICT CLERK:

11. Considerand possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to
execute a Master Agreement for Document Imaging Services and
Products between Jefferson County, Texas and DataBank IMX, Inc.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 102 - 112

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

12. Consider and possible adopt a Resolution recognizing Dean Smith for 25
years of dedicated service as a Jailer and Sergeant in Corrections and for
the Alternative School for the Jefferson County Sheriff's Office and to
the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing him well in his future
endeavors.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 113 - 114

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.
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______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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Purchase Order Credit Application

 

STAR STANDARD MAINTENANCE TERMS AND CONDITIONS “SCHEDULE A” 
(Revised 09-01-14) 

 
The following terms and conditions apply to the provision of maintenance services by STAR Office Solutions 
(“STAR”) to Customer during the term of this Agreement: 

 
1.   PAYMENT:  Payment is due within thirty (30) days from the date of the invoice. Should the customer fail to 
make any payment due hereunder, or be or become insolvent or be a party to or acquiesce in any bankruptcy or 
receivership proceeding or any similar action affecting the affairs or property of Customer, or violate any aspect of 
this Agreement, STAR may (1) refuse to continue to service the equipment or provide Consumable Supplies and 
may enter Customer’s premises to recover any property or equipment owned by STAR or (2) furnish service on a 
time, travel and material basis, without prejudice to any other remedies STAR may have.  If Customer fails to 
make any payment when due pursuant to this Agreement, there will be a service charge of one and one-half 
percent (1 1/2%) per month of the total amount due or the maximum legal interest rate allowed by law, 
whichever is less.  Reasonable costs, including counsel fees, shall be recoverable by STAR in the event collection 
activities, including litigation, are required to collect outstanding amounts due under this Agreement.  NO CASH 
PAYMENTS ACCEPTED. Accepted manners of payment are by major credit card or checks made payable to STAR. 
 
2. METER READINGS:  Customer will provide accurate and timely meter readings at the end of each billing 
period in a manner prescribed by STAR.  STAR charges for each copy or print, performed by the STAR equipment 
included in this Agreement.  A copy or print shall be defined as the generation of any document or image on the 
STAR equipment. For purposes of this Agreement, all such uses of STAR equipment shall be referenced herein as 
a “copy.”  STAR shall have access to monitor the meter readings and if meter readings are not received in a 
timely manner, STAR may obtain or estimate them and Customer agrees to pay for maintenance services based 
on estimated meter readings. Customer shall not alter or attempt to alter actual meter reading.  Each 8½” x 11” 
copy will be recorded as a single meter click.  Each 11” x 17” copy will be recorded as a double meter click.  
Duplexed copies shall be counted at twice the rate of simplexed copies.  For models equipped with banner 
printing capabilities, the following meter click charges shall apply: 18" to 27" = 3 clicks; 27" to 36" = 4 clicks; 36" 
to 47" = 5 clicks. 
 
3. SITE PREPARATION & ACCESS:  Customer shall ensure that equipment is placed in an environment that 
conforms with the manufacturer's specifications and requirements and will bear all cost and expense for any 
additional necessities required for installation such as telephone and electrical wiring, remodeling, and noise and 
power filters.  Any electrical work external to the equipment (i.e. associated peripheral equipment, power, 
transmission and phone lines, and modems) and equipment line cord are not covered by this Agreement. 
Customer shall provide STAR' personnel with free and full access to the equipment and any necessary operating 
time for the purposes of furnishing maintenance services. Relocation or make ready shipment of equipment is not 
covered by this maintenance Agreement.  This service, when requested, will be at the then billable rate of STAR. 
 
4. COMMENCEMENT OF SERVICE:  The equipment must be in good condition on the commencement date of 
this Agreement.  STAR charges for parts and labor required to place the equipment in such condition unless 
covered under any applicable warranties or a continuous maintenance Agreement.  STAR will invoice the 
customer and this will be in addition to the price set forth on the front hereof. 
 
5. ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT: No maintenance service for additional or substituted equipment will be provided 
by STAR until it is accepted by STAR, in writing, for coverage.  STAR reserves the right to adjust the coverage 
period for any additional or substituted equipment to assure common renewal dates.  
 
6. SERVICE INCLUDED:  STAR’ obligations under this Agreement is to provide Basic Maintenance Service on 
the equipment covered by this Agreement. Basic Maintenance Service is defined as that level of maintenance 
necessary to maintain the equipment in normal operating condition as set forth in the equipment specifications.  
Basic Maintenance Services includes labor and/or routine remedial and preventive maintenance service as well as 
remedial parts and Consumables Supplies, if this option is selected, as defined in section 24. All part replacements 
shall be on an exchange basis with new or refurbished items.  Emergency service calls will be performed at no 
extra charge during normal business hours.  Unless otherwise indicated, normal business hours are 8:30 a.m. to 
5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, exclusive of holidays observed by STAR. Overtime charges, at STAR' then 
current rate, will be charged for all service calls outside normal business hours.  In addition to any other rights 
hereunder, STAR reserves the right to delete discontinued equipment from this Agreement if parts become 
unavailable for discontinued equipment. 
 
7. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE:  Preventive Maintenance shall be performed on the equipment at the 
intervals defined by the Technical Service Manuals for the particular model. Preventive Maintenance will include 
cleaning, lubrication, adjustment, and may be made at the same time remedial service is being performed.  STAR 
technicians do not carry or deliver consumable supplies (toner, developer, etc.).  It is the Customer's 
responsibility to have the necessary supplies available for the Technician's use. 
 
8. vCARE MONITORING: STAR will deploy and enable its Meter Agent, which is a Device Relationship 
Management (DRM) system that interacts with STAR product(s) for the purpose of automated meter reading, 
technical performance monitoring, consumable and supply-level monitoring for replenishment, and product status 
(and as described in STAR’ Digital Needs Analysis). Should Customer opt-out of utilizing vCARE, STAR reserves 
the right to assess an incremental invoicing fee not to exceed twenty five dollars ($25) per invoice.   
 
9. SELLER'S AGENTS:  Customer acknowledges that it has been advised that no agent, employee, or 
representative of STAR has any authority to bind STAR to any affirmation, promise, representation, or warranty 
concerning any of the equipment or services.  Unless an affirmation, promise, representation, or warranty is 
specifically set forth in this Agreement it does not form a basis of this bargain and shall not be enforceable 
against STAR. 
 
10. DISCLAIMER:  This Agreement does not cover service required due to malfunction of parts, attachments, 
or supplies of non-STAR manufacture.  When the use of a particular supply item may cause machine damage or 
require excessive servicing, STAR, upon notice to Customer, will not continue remedial or preventive service for 
that equipment.  By introducing supplies of differing manufacture into the STAR equipment Customer accepts the 
responsibility to pay for any remedial or corrective service required.  Any alterations, modifications or changes to 
the equipment by someone other than STAR, including Customer, may result in termination of this Agreement.  
Without prior authorization, this Agreement does not apply to any equipment which ceases to be at the customer 
location described on the front side hereof.  This Agreement does not apply to any equipment lost or damaged 
through accident, abuse, misuse, theft, neglect, acts of third parties, fire, water, casualty or any other natural 
force, and any loss or damage occurring from any of the foregoing is specifically excluded from this Agreement. 
Customer warrants and represents that the equipment will be used for business purposes, and not for personal, 
family, or household purposes. 
 
11. AUTOMATIC RENEWAL:  Service on individual equipment shall automatically be extended for successive 
one year terms at the rates being charged by STAR at the time of renewal unless Customer or STAR provides the 
other party thirty (30) days written notice before the end of the current term of its intention not to renew this 
Agreement.  Upon renewal, either party may cancel this Agreement, with or without cause, upon thirty (30) days 
written notice to the other party.  Upon cancellation pursuant to this paragraph, Customer will be billed for service 
through the effective date of cancellation. In the event this Agreement is canceled or not renewed, Customer 
shall return any unused Consumable Supplies to STAR. Should the Customer fail to return any unused 
Consumable Supplies, STAR reserves the right to charge for any unused Consumable Supplies at the then current 
rate for such supplies.  
 
12. ESCALATION: At the end of the first year of this agreement and once each successive 
twelve month period, we may increase your payment and the cost per copy charge over the 
pages included (overage) by a maximum of 10% of the existing charge.  
 
13. NETWORK INTEGRATION:  If Network Integration services are provided by STAR, Customer warrants 
that the STAR Digital Needs Analysis (“DNA”) has been accurately completed and STAR may rely on the 
information contained in the DNA in providing network integration services.  STAR reserves the right to assess 
additional charges for service due to Customer’s modification of its network, software, or operating system(s). 
 
 
 
 
 

 

14.  ASSIGNMENT:  Customer may not assign this Agreement, without STAR’ express written consent.  In the event 
that STAR assigns or subcontracts any of its obligations under this Agreement, STAR shall remain primarily 
responsible to perform those obligations.  Any claim or defense Customer may have relating to those obligations must 
be asserted only against STAR and not its assignee.  STAR may assign, without notice to Customer, any of its rights 
under this Agreement. 
 
15.  NOTICES:  All notices required to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent by U.S. 
first class mail to the parties as follows:  To Customer at the address listed on the front of this Agreement and to 
STAR, at 12560 Reed Road, Suite 200, Sugar Land TX 77478. 
 
16.  INDEMNIFICATION:  Customer shall bear all risk of theft, loss or damage not caused by STAR employees or 
agents, to all Equipment delivered and accepted under this Agreement.  Customer agrees to indemnify, defend and 
hold harmless STAR, its officers, directors, employees and agents from all loss, liability, claims or expenses (including 
reasonable attorney’s fees) arising out of Customer’s use of the equipment, including but not limited to liabilities 
arising from illegal use of STAR equipment as well as  bodily injury, including death, or property damage to any 
person, unless said injuries, death or property damage was  caused solely as the result of a negligent or intentional 
act or omission by STAR. 
 
17.  WARRANTY:  STAR WARRANTS THAT THE SERVICES SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE EQUIPMENT. STAR MAKES NO OTHER 
WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WITH REGARD TO THE SERVICE, THE SOFTWARE INCLUDED 
WITH THE EQUIPMENT OR ITS INSTALLATION, AND MAINTENANCE, AND EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES ALL IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 
 
18.  REMEDY LIMITATIONS:  The equipment may not be returned to STAR without STAR’ written consent.  
CUSTOMER’S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY SHALL BE REPAIR OF THE EQUIPMENT OR 
REPLACEMENT OF A NONCONFORMING PART, AT THE OPTION OF STAR. THE PARTIES WAIVE THEIR RESPECTIVE 
RIGHTS TO SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY, INCIDENTAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES FOR ANY PROVEN 
BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT (INCLUDING WARRANTY).  THE PARTIES RESERVE THE RIGHT TO RECOVER 
CONTRACT DAMAGES ALLOWED VIA THIS AGREEMENT.  STAR' LIABILITY UNDER THIS AGREEMENT IS LIMITED TO 
THE COVER DAMAGES ON THE COST OF ALTERNATE MAINTENANCE SERVICES AND/OR CONSUMABLES 
PURCHASED BY THE CUSTOMER.  STAR SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO, DAMAGES DUE TO LOSS OF DATA OR INFORMATION OF ANY KIND.  LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO REVENUE, 
PROFITS OR GOODWILL, DAMAGES DUE TO ANY INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS, DAMAGE TO CUSTOMER’S 
COMPUTERS OR NETWORKS, EVEN IF STAR HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. 
 
19.  APPLICABLE LAW:  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas without regard to 
choice of law principles.  In the event of litigation or other proceedings by STAR to enforce or defend any term or 
provision of this Agreement, Customer agrees to pay all costs and expenses sustained by STAR, including but not 
limited to, reasonable attorney’s fees.  Customer further agrees to litigate any dispute concerning this matter in the 
courts of the state of Texas, consents to jurisdiction in that forum and waives the right to jury trial. 
 
20.  FORCE MAJEURE:  Neither party shall be responsible for delays or failure in performance of this Agreement 
(other than failure to make payment) to the extent that such party was hindered in its performance by any act of 
God, civil commotion, labor dispute, or any other occurrence beyond its reasonable control. 
 
21.  WAIVER & SEVERABILITY:  Failure by STAR to enforce any provisions of this Agreement or any rights 
hereunder, or failure to exercise any election provided for herein, shall in no way be considered a waiver of such 
provisions, rights, or elections, or in any way affect the party’s right to later enforce or exercise the same or other 
provisions, rights, or elections it may have under this Agreement. If any provision of this Agreement shall be 
unlawful, void or for any reason unenforceable, then that provision shall be deemed severable from this Agreement 
and shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement. 
 
22.  ORIGINAL DOCUMENT:  Customer further agrees (a) that facsimile or electronic signatures shall be accepted 
as original signatures; and (b) that this Agreement or any document created pursuant to this Agreement, may be 
maintained in an electronic document storage and retrieval system, a copy of which shall be considered an original. 
STAR may accept orders electronically from Customer pursuant to this Agreement. Neither party shall raise any 
objection to the authenticity of this Agreement or any document created hereunder, based on either the use of a 
facsimile signature or the use of a copy retrieved from an electronic storage system. 
 
23.  SUPPLIES INCLUDED IN THE BASE/PRINT CHARGE:  If this option has been selected, STAR (or 
designated servicer) will provide Customer with certain types and quantities of Consumable Supplies. Consumable 
Supplies are defined as the toner, developer, copy cartridges and PM kits necessary to ensure that the equipment 
operates within the equipment specifications throughout the term of this Agreement. Customer agrees that the 
Consumable Supplies are STAR property until used by Customer. Customer will use Consumable Supplies only with 
the contracted equipment and run them to their cease-function point.  Customer shall not remove the Consumable 
Supplies from the location designated as Customer’s address on the first page of this Agreement. Customer shall not 
sell, resell or otherwise transfer any Consumable Supplies to any other entity. Customer will return any unused 
Consumable Supplies to STAR at the end of this Agreement.  Customer shall use reasonable care to store and protect 
STAR Consumable Supplies located at Customer’s location for Customer’s convenience.  Customer bears risk of loss of 
STAR unused Consumable Supplies in the event of theft, fire or other mishap. Should Customer's use of Consumable 
Supplies exceed the Manufacturer Recommended Yields for the applicable unit by more than 6% in any given month,  
or should STAR, in its reasonable discretion, determine that Consumable Supplies are being abused in any fashion, 
Customer agrees that STAR shall have the right to charge for any such excess or improper usage. The Manufacturer’s 
Recommended Yields for the Consumable Supplies can be provided. Audit Rights. During the term of this Agreement 
and during the Sixty (60) day period immediately following the Term, STAR shall have the right, upon reasonable 
notice or in connection with a maintenance call, to audit Customer’s usage of Consumable Supplies.  The audit will be 
conducted by comparing the records generated by the equipment to the Manufacturer’s Recommended Yields. If the 
audit reveals that Customer has exceeded the Manufacturer’s Recommended Yield for the applicable unit, then 
Customer shall promptly pay to STAR an amount for the excess Consumable Supplies usage, based on the then 
current rate for the applicable Consumable Supply. STAR reserves the right to charge Customer for shipping and 
handling charges incurred by STAR for the delivery of any excess Consumable Supplies delivered to Customer.   
 
24.  ENTIRE AGREEMENT:  This is the entire Agreement between Customer and STAR on the subject matter hereof 
and supersedes any proposal or prior agreement, oral or written, or any other communications relating to 
maintenance services for STAR equipment and it may not be released, discharged, changed, or modified except by an 
instrument in writing signed by a duly authorized representative of each party.  Customer agrees that any Purchase 
Order or other documentation issued to STAR covering the equipment or maintenance is issued for purpose of 
authorization and Customer’s internal use only, and any terms and conditions contained therein shall not modify or 
add to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. This Agreement will not be effective until accepted by an 
authorized representative of STAR. Notice of acceptance is hereby waived by Customer 
 
25.   DIGITAL SUPPORT SERVICE (DSS): If this option has been selected, DSS provides Customer access to STAR 
Digital Solution Center (DSC) telephonically or by electronic access. DSS includes technical support on items specified 
on the DSS Supported Products List including Digital Multi-Function Devices, General Office Applications, Graphic and 
Design Applications and Desktop Operating Systems. Customer may access expert level support by telephone or 
electronically. DSC support is available during the hours of 8:00a.m. to 6:00p.m. Eastern Time, Monday through 
Friday, excluding STAR observed holidays. DSC hours are subject to change by STAR. Customer system(s) must be in 
good working condition. DSS does not include parts or labor related to network/computer problems not directly 
involved in the printing or scanning network or fax workflow. Customer network changes, attachments or additions 
may require additional DSS charges. STAR reserves the right to terminate DSS services in the event that any of 
Customer changes, alterations or attachments makes it impractical for STAR to provide DSS. Customer is responsible 
for performing normal operator functions, system backups, virus scans, and network security functions on a regular 
basis. 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    12-28-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               110.75     415744
DAWN DONUTS                                           107.25     415871
                                                                           218.00**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

CITY OF BEAUMONT - LANDFILL                           352.00     415688
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       3,170.86     415689
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                              696.48     415693
M&D SUPPLY                                             43.37     415717
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     244.50     415725
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         137.71     415735
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      185.10     415803
ASCO                                                  115.50     415836
                                                                         4,945.52**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS                                   38.56     415708
MUNRO'S                                                18.45     415721
RITTER @ HOME                                          52.06     415730
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      150.14     415734
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                               75.00     415752
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     415760
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       12.49     415786
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    24.95     415860
                                                                           371.67**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

A&J ENGINE SERVICE                                     48.10     415678
ENTERGY                                               161.29     415706
MUNRO'S                                                18.23     415721
MATHESON TRI-GAS                                      110.82     415745
STRATTON INC.                                          18.91     415750
FASTENAL                                               66.78     415756
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .05     415760
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      34.46     415791
ACTION OVERHEAD DOOR                                  192.50     415835
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   159.46     415852
HAMSHIRE GULF                                          35.00     415853
SUPPLYWORKS                                           114.41     415865
                                                                           960.01**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         964.92     415689
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  118.92     415713
M&D SUPPLY                                             35.58     415717
MUNRO'S                                                59.25     415721
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 205.20     415732
TRI-CON, INC.                                       2,943.15     415743
VACUUM WORLD                                          101.97     415746
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     415760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.81     415768
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           40.19     415769
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              186.42     415796
A-1 MACHINE & HYDRAULIC                               525.00     415806
GOLDEN TRIANGLE GLASS CO                              325.00     415814
DRAGO SUPPLY                                          374.85     415816
DIRECTV                                             1,481.79     415817
ON TIME TIRE                                          135.00     415830
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     409.12     415833
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             147.16     415867
                                                                         8,061.35**
PARKS & RECREATION

JIFFY TROPHIES                                          9.50     415714
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             187.27     415777
                                                                           196.77**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .16     415760
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    12-28-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,224.66     415768
CUMMINS-ALLISON CORP                                   80.21     415834
                                                                         1,305.03*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.44     415768
                                                                             9.44*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          317.69     415723
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.25     415768
                                                                           337.94*
COUNTY CLERK

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  893.00     415713
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          255.45     415768
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   57.00     415838
TSYS MERCHANT SOLUTIONS LLC                           613.00     415874
                                                                         1,818.45*
COUNTY JUDGE

REGINA BELL                                           500.00     415682
CAREER TRACK SEMINARS                                 299.00     415692
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            270.91     415757
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.66     415768
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   64.00     415838
                                                                         1,135.57*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.46     415768
COBRA RESOURCES, INC.                                 177.00     415773
                                                                           202.46*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          253.63     415768
                                                                           253.63*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,232.90     415724
                                                                         1,232.90*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

FED EX                                                 21.50     415704
OFFICE DEPOT                                           68.38     415723
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.86     415768
                                                                            98.74*
GENERAL SERVICES

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     415681
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  833.76     415713
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    32,990.75     415716
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            488.54     415738
                                                                        34,349.05*
DATA PROCESSING

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            595.04     415757
                                                                           595.04*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          634.38     415768
                                                                           634.38*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

FREDRICK C CRIBBS II                                   15.18     415855
PV RENTALS LLC                                        148.37     415873
                                                                           163.55*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

OFFICE DEPOT                                           15.99     415723
WAYLN G. THOMPSON                                     268.78     415742
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          236.13     415768
THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER                               317.00     415772
SUMMER TANNER                                          98.21     415797
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REALTIME REPORTING SERVICES INC.                       59.00     415824
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,296.79     415839
HEALTHPORT                                            199.70     415842
                                                                         4,491.60*
DISTRICT CLERK

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                15.95     415744
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          176.86     415768
                                                                           192.81*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

RENE MULHOLLAND                                     1,100.95     415747
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.89     415768
                                                                         1,120.84*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.88     415768
                                                                            19.88*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     415768
                                                                              .42*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                             7,839.04     415691
TRAVIS EVANS                                          600.00     415703
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          128.96     415768
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        600.00     415780
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                  975.00     415825
                                                                        10,143.00*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                            75.00     415683
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       500.00     415709
ANITA F. PROVO                                        150.00     415728
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                   75.00     415729
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   375.00     415802
SEAN VILLERY-SAMUEL                                    75.00     415812
ALLEN PARKER                                          500.00     415815
THE DAWS LAW FIRM PLLC                                 75.00     415846
TARA SHELANDER                                      1,650.00     415849
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                     1,075.00     415858
GORDON D FRIESZ                                       575.00     415868
                                                                         5,125.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                             1,050.00     415691
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    350.00     415700
OFFICE DEPOT                                           59.70     415723
ANITA F. PROVO                                         75.00     415728
BRACK JONES JR.                                       325.00     415753
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            496.21     415757
CHARLES ROJAS                                         375.00     415759
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       650.00     415775
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     415789
MICHELLE R BRISTER                                    500.00     415795
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                    75.00     415802
NORMAN DESMARAIS JR.                                  500.00     415813
ALLEN PARKER                                          225.00     415815
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                 1,000.00     415823
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                   75.00     415843
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                    1,000.00     415847
TARA SHELANDER                                        500.00     415849
DANE DENNISON                                       1,000.00     415850
MELANIE AIREY                                          75.00     415856
ALAN D MCLEMORE                                       500.00     415857
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       725.00     415858
GORDON D FRIESZ                                     1,075.00     415868
                                                                        12,954.81*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           28.36     415768
                                                                            28.36*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4
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DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .14     415760
                                                                              .14*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           33.85     415768
                                                                            33.85*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .12     415760
                                                                              .12*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                           31.45     415723
                                                                            31.45*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.29     415768
                                                                             2.29*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DAVID GROVE                                           250.00     415683
BRUCE W. COBB                                         550.00     415698
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       737.50     415709
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.91     415768
DANIEL CLAYTON                                        550.00     415771
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        550.00     415780
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     300.00     415785
ANITA U SEPEDA                                        300.00     415819
DUSTIN R. GALMOR                                      300.00     415822
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                  250.00     415825
JARED GILTHORPE                                       300.00     415851
CORY J CRENSHAW                                        54.77     415859
THE CEDILLO LAW FIRM                                  250.00     415862
                                                                         4,395.18*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

TERRENCE HOLMES                                       250.00     415709
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.38     415768
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                               250.00     415828
                                                                           513.38*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.64     415768
                                                                             3.64*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.15     415768
                                                                             9.15*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 1,262.00     415711
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  428.30     415713
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            300.00     415720
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,720.35     415723
KEESHA GUILLORY                                       300.00     415755
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .66     415760
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,153.17     415766
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,389.00     415768
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    98.85     415776
FIVE STAR FEED                                         52.50     415782
CODE BLUE                                             240.00     415784
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      576.44     415807
GPSIT                                                 480.00     415810
RITA HURT                                             275.00     415827
JOEL PICOU                                            200.00     415829
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          125.00     415869
CODY SCHNEITER                                         50.00     415877
                                                                        10,651.27*
CRIME LABORATORY

ATTAINIT                                              329.88     415870
                                                                           329.88*
JAIL - NO. 2
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CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,340.88     415694
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 36.00     415697
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         402.98     415727
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                        1,010.00     415731
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .72     415760
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                             714.75     415790
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   279.20     415811
LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE INC                           956.84     415826
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                  1,377.16     415841
                                                                         6,118.53*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.62     415768
MONDAI RUBIN                                           48.30     415861
                                                                            51.92*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  450.15     415713
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,477.20     415783
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         80.00     415808
                                                                         3,007.35*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.69     415768
CITY OF TEXAS CITY                                     15.00     415845
                                                                            36.69*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER                               156.00     415772
                                                                           156.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       150.00     415736
                                                                           150.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.49     415768
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  292.00     415838
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    1,375.80     415844
                                                                         1,685.29*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  171.00     415838
                                                                           171.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.00     415687
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,998.00     415696
ENTERGY                                               210.00     415707
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     415749
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           84.59     415768
                                                                         5,577.67*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             81.16     415740
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     415749
                                                                         3,326.24*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     415684
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           13.16     415770
                                                                         1,013.16*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .20     415760
                                                                              .20*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         90.00     415681
KINGS PHARMACY                                         52.94     415685
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            19,840.58     415840
                                                                        19,983.52*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT
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MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 515.70     415679
GUARDIAN FORCE                                         72.00     415681
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      6,760.98     415694
ENTERGY                                            42,445.38     415706
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                 6,145.10     415760
                                                                        55,939.16*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     605.96     415695
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .22     415760
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     506.33     415781
                                                                         1,112.51*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

RITTER @ HOME                                          19.98     415730
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          57.02     415733
SUTHERLAND LUMBER CO.                                  45.00     415737
                                                                           122.00*
SERVICE CENTER

GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                             520.96     415705
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     116.28     415715
TNT WRECKER SERVICE                                   165.00     415741
VIN'S PAINT & BODY, INC.                              240.00     415754
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     415761
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     415762
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     415763
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     415764
FIRST CALL                                            134.22     415779
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      189.83     415786
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          150.00     415831
SNAP ON TOOLS                                          70.60     415863
                                                                         1,616.89*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.58     415768
                                                                            12.58*
                                                                       192,263.96**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

ADAPCO, INC.                                      151,160.00     415680
MUNRO'S                                                86.20     415721
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .05     415760
TDATA, INC                                            504.95     415792
                                                                       151,751.20**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT CT.

JUDY PAASCH                                           262.25     415788
JUDY PAASCH                                            50.00     415789
PATRICIA VELASCO                                      840.00     415872
                                                                         1,152.25**
GRANT A STATE AID

OMNICARE SAN ANTONIO                                   51.83     415798
                                                                            51.83**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.58     415760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          162.92     415768
TIGER DIRECT.COM                                       93.50     415805
JCCSC                                                 345.00     415821
                                                                           603.00**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

BELL'S LAUNDRY                                      3,236.40     415690
BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   302.64     415702
ENTERGY                                             1,417.82     415706
M&D SUPPLY                                             14.18     415717
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               375.00     415718
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     415748
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                   144.88     415751
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .27     415760
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         50.00     415808
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MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              540.95     415837
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     415848
                                                                        10,830.14**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

OFFICE DEPOT                                          134.75     415723
                                                                           134.75**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS COUNCIL ON ALCOHOL                  1,440.00     415712
LAND MANOR, INC.                                    2,146.00     415758
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         119.92     415800
                                                                         3,705.92**
REGIONAL COMM. SAVNS

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   533.28     415760
                                                                           533.28**
CONST. PCT. 6 EDUCATION

TASER INTERNATIONAL                                    30.00     415787
                                                                            30.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         59.00     415681
ENTERGY                                             1,351.33     415706
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            110.43     415739
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     9.83     415760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .49     415768
                                                                         1,531.08**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

CRABTREE BARRICADE SYSTEMS, INC.                   18,500.00     415699
SHEPLEY BULFINCH                                    9,889.07     415866
                                                                        28,389.07**
AIRPORT FUND

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                               149.95     415686
EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                740.52     415701
FED EX                                                 63.71     415704
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                        2,539.00     415710
MID-COUNTY ALTERNATOR                                 150.00     415719
NEFF BROS. AUTO SERVICE                               410.00     415722
OFFICE DEPOT                                          115.87     415723
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                       63.90     415734
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .34     415760
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        482.00     415774
DISH NETWORK                                           90.52     415799
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            423.28     415804
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 223.40     415809
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    216.00     415832
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         79,183.82     415854
GALLS LLC                                              95.00     415864
SUPPLYWORKS                                           421.28     415865
ALLSTATES COATINGS COMPANY                          2,103.60     415875
HALI-BRITE INC                                        414.42     415876
                                                                        87,886.61**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     770.00     415820
                                                                           770.00**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

US K9 UNLIMITED DOG ACADEMY                           109.90     415778
3 L PRINTING                                           25.00     415818
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    3,955.84     415844
                                                                         4,090.74**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 200.00     415793
                                                                           200.00**
MARINE DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   202.24     415760
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                      341.91     415765
TRIDENT PETROLEUM EQUIPMENT                           292.71     415794
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 3,486.29     415801
                                                                         4,323.15**
                                                                       503,000.30***
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ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

M&D SUPPLY                                             49.15     415920
AT&T                                                   63.20     415931
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                                35.00     415940
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.91     415946
LONE STAR TRENCHER PARTS LLC                          958.79     415986
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                              86.32     415991
                                                                         1,195.37**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                                94.36     415916
                                                                            94.36**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

AT&T                                                  107.86     415931
                                                                           107.86**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         19.03     415904
ENTERGY                                               717.88     415916
M&D SUPPLY                                              2.07     415920
4IMPRINT, INC.                                        184.89     415949
BEAUMONT FREIGHTLINER STERLING                        412.50     415961
A-1 MACHINE & HYDRAULIC                             1,206.50     415971
ASCO                                                2,134.39     415981
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             233.74     415991
COTTON CARGO                                          173.00     416001
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      15.00     416027
                                                                         5,099.00**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               337.44     415916
                                                                           337.44**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          779.33     415946
AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        75.00     415994
GUARDIAN FORCE                                        153.00     415995
PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                     21.00     416005
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          352.00     416024
                                                                         1,380.33*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.66     415946
                                                                             1.66*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     415946
                                                                              .42*
COUNTY CLERK

FED EX                                                 13.97     415911
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  446.50     415918
OFFICE DEPOT                                          131.85     415923
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          155.30     415946
SUSIE D. BELT                                         381.23     415965
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                    13,827.67     415977
                                                                        14,956.52*
COUNTY JUDGE

JOHN E MACEY                                        1,000.00     415921
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.54     415946
GRACE NICHOLS                                       1,000.00     415969
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  116.58     415983
                                                                         2,119.12*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     415946
                                                                              .42*
COUNTY TREASURER
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          230.97     415946
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   64.00     415984
                                                                           294.97*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    329.14     415924
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     416020
                                                                           828.14*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  612.75     415918
OFFICE DEPOT                                          171.24     415923
                                                                           783.99*
GENERAL SERVICES

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                   2,167.51     415909
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  100.00     415918
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  2,309.50     415924
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,440.57     415935
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,413.81     415953
DYNAMEX INC                                           387.38     416029
                                                                         8,818.77*
DATA PROCESSING

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     415944
TIGER DIRECT.COM                                       36.44     415970
                                                                           112.42*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          230.91     415946
                                                                           230.91*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            123.23     415942
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.20     415946
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           24.14     415947
ELECTION ADMINISTRATORS LLC                         5,940.00     415978
                                                                         6,088.57*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

OFFICE DEPOT                                          347.12     415923
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          309.30     415946
PDR DISTRIBUTION LLC                                  119.90     416026
                                                                           776.32*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          437.90     415923
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           96.21     415946
TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - COUNTY                      180.00     415948
                                                                           714.11*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

TODD W. LEBLANC                                       800.00     415894
KIMBERLY R. BROUSSARD                                 237.65     416021
                                                                         1,037.65*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.66     415946
                                                                             6.66*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

MSC SYSTEMS                                           130.00     416008
                                                                           130.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               800.00     415903
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     415915
OFFICE DEPOT                                          110.11     415923
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           68.04     415946
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                             1,931.25     415999
JUDGE RAQUEL WEST                                      85.76     416018
ANITA U SEPEDA                                        400.00     416023
                                                                         3,990.16*
279TH DISTRICT COURT
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ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                   163.80     415997
                                                                           163.80*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.70     415946
                                                                             7.70*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.45     415946
                                                                            11.45*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   30.48     415931
                                                                            30.48*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           53.91     415947
                                                                            53.91*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DAVID GROVE                                           250.00     415896
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.47     415946
JARED GILTHORPE                                       250.00     416030
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            250.00     416031
                                                                           767.47*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      250.00     415901
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.49     415946
DANIEL CLAYTON                                        250.00     416014
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   255.65     416015
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                  250.00     416025
BUSH LEWIS PLLC                                       325.00     416032
                                                                         1,338.14*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    1,253.96     415912
OFFICE DEPOT                                          246.84     415923
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      119.65     415944
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     415946
                                                                         1,620.87*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.58     415946
                                                                             4.58*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

MITY LITE, INC.                                     3,257.13     415952
                                                                         3,257.13*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

AT&T                                                  263.22     415931
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,386.20     415946
CODE BLUE                                             500.00     415956
                                                                         2,149.42*
CRIME LABORATORY

OFFICE DEPOT                                          188.29     415923
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                       16.26     415967
SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABORATORIES                      58.87     415974
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     415985
ATTAINIT                                              442.55     415993
                                                                         1,305.97*
JAIL - NO. 2

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 915.93     415892
BELL FENCE MFG. CO.                                    57.75     415900
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     16,398.33     415904
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                 1,217.79     415913
M&D SUPPLY                                            114.07     415920
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                    128.48     415922
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,169.66     415927
SCHMIDT SAW & KNIFE WKS, INC.                          12.60     415928
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SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      223.48     415930
AT&T                                                  942.06     415931
SUTHERLAND LUMBER CO.                                 134.92     415933
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         385.08     415939
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              82.57     415951
BELT SOURCE                                            54.53     415964
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 2,499.12     415979
CONMED INC                                        269,443.20     415980
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            2,308.20     415982
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,701.25     415983
TX TAG                                                  3.48     415992
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                   24.80     415998
CHEMAX CORP.                                        1,356.60     416000
POSTMASTER                                            392.00     416006
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     17,178.45     416022
                                                                       319,744.35*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

LARONDA TURNER                                        182.85     415925
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       66.62     415944
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.91     415946
LATASHA DILL                                          102.35     415963
CHERYL TARVER                                          57.50     416007
                                                                           412.23*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

AMERICAN RED CROSS, INC.                              135.00     415898
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      3,058.64     415904
FLOWERS FOODS                                         135.99     415954
                                                                         3,329.63*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  82.00     415919
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     415944
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.03     415946
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 248.99     416004
                                                                           587.96*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     415944
JEFFERSON CTY. PEACE OFFICERS ASSOC                   105.00     415996
                                                                           218.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     415944
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     415944
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.48     415946
                                                                           128.45*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

AT&T                                                   32.77     415931
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     415944
JPCA OF TEXAS INC                                     130.00     416017
                                                                           276.74*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     415944
                                                                           113.97*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

CONSUMER REPORTS                                       26.00     415908
EPSILON SIGMA PHI                                     130.00     415910
TAE - 4HA                                             110.00     415936
TEXAS GARDENER MAGAZINE, INC.                          24.95     415937
                                                                           290.95*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.00     415897
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     415907
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.04     415946
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CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      62.79     415959
ESSLINE KNOX                                           87.98     415973
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     415990
                                                                         1,245.81*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     415902
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      80.00     415905
GRAMMIER-OBERLE FUNERAL HOME                        1,500.00     415914
AT&T                                                   30.48     415931
                                                                         3,110.48*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

DISA, INC.                                            752.00     416002
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       6,428.03     416016
                                                                         7,180.03*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   30.51     415931
                                                                            30.51*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

OFFICE DEPOT                                          371.86     415923
                                                                           371.86*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     415943
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,354.28     415904
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   201.02     415913
ENTERGY                                               993.77     415916
M&D SUPPLY                                             13.63     415920
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         346.08     415929
AT&T                                                5,049.43     415931
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          39.36     415939
VOSS LIGHTING                                         573.30     415966
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     150.00     415968
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                  22,687.76     415987
                                                                        31,408.63*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

AT&T                                                1,450.06     415931
                                                                         1,450.06*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     493.32     415906
ENTERGY                                               371.27     415916
                                                                           864.59*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     180.57     415895
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   306.80     415917
M&D SUPPLY                                             22.04     415920
TRI-CON, INC.                                       3,063.82     415938
VIN'S PAINT & BODY, INC.                            8,629.42     415941
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       16.83     415944
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      375.98     415957
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             351.36     415975
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     416009
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     416010
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     416011
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     416012
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     416013
                                                                        12,950.66*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.25     415946
HILARY GUEST                                          120.94     416019
                                                                           150.19*
                                                                       437,112.10**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND
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CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      29.00     415906
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             73.02     415935
                                                                           102.02**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,386.26     415983
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  114.00     416028
                                                                         2,500.26**
EMPG GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      195.89     415943
                                                                           195.89**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.09     415944
                                                                            32.09**
GRANT A STATE AID

SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          230.00     415926
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.07     415944
                                                                           262.07**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,514.02     415923
PAMELA G. STEWART                                      31.16     415932
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      121.26     415944
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           74.08     415946
STACY TULLIER                                          34.50     415976
                                                                         1,775.02**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,485.86     415904
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    346.10     415924
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           2,215.56     415934
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.07     415944
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,794.38     415955
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                   1,863.75     415988
                                                                         8,737.72**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

DANA DOVER                                             55.20     415989
                                                                            55.20**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  602.31     415918
                                                                           602.31**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      189.95     415944
                                                                           189.95**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     415944
SOUTHEAST TEXAS BASEBALL/ACADEMY                    6,620.00     415950
                                                                         6,657.99**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

N&T CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.                    251,992.05     415893
                                                                       251,992.05**
2011 REFUNDING BONDS

FIRST SOUTHWEST ASSET MANAGEMENT                    1,200.00     416003
                                                                         1,200.00**
2012 REFUNDING BONDS

FIRST SOUTHWEST ASSET MANAGEMENT                    1,200.00     416003
                                                                         1,200.00**
2013 REFUNDING BONDS

FIRST SOUTHWEST ASSET MANAGEMENT                    1,200.00     416003
                                                                         1,200.00**
AIRPORT FUND
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CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     570.35     415906
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     415944
                                                                           646.33**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

HOLMES MURPHY                                      13,750.00     415962
GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 109,747.84     415972
                                                                       123,497.84**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            23,729.32     415960
                                                                        23,729.32**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                     154.00     415899
                                                                           154.00**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           18,370.61     415878
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                            3,067.46     415879
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                   4,035.20     415880
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     25.00     415881
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,758,232.67     415882
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                657,912.56     415883
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  596,987.22     415884
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     415885
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     415886
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     415887
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     415888
COLLEGE ASIST                                         203.98     415889
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                 13,499.64     415890
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                  1,628.95     415891
                                                                     3,054,414.24**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.96     415944
                                                                           227.96**
ASAP - CONSTABLE PCT 8

TASER INTERNATIONAL                                   177.71     415958
                                                                           177.71**
                                                                     3,923,496.10***
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Master Agreement  

Document Imaging Services and Products  

 
This Agreement for Document Imaging Services and Products (the “AGREEMENT”) is 
made effective as of ___________ (the “Effective Date”) by and between DataBank 
IMX, Inc., a Delaware Limited Liability Corporation with its principal offices located at 620 
Freedom Business Center, Suite 120, King of Prussia, PA 19406, USA (“DataBank 
IMX”) and Jefferson County, TX, (“CUSTOMER”).   
 

WHEREAS, CUSTOMER desires to digitize certain of its documents; 

WHEREAS, DataBank IMX desires to provide CUSTOMER with document imaging 
services and related products; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises set forth 
herein, and intending to be legally bound, the parties enter into an AGREEMENT as 
follows: 

1. Services/Products:  This is a master AGREEMENT to which signed statements 
of work (“Statements of Work”) may be attached by the parties from time to 
time.  DataBank IMX shall provide the services (“Services”) and/or products 
(“Products”) as set forth in such Statement(s) of Work, each of which shall be 
attached hereto as Exhibit(s) A, A.1, A.2, and so on.  Each Statement of Work 
will be effective as of the date it is signed by an authorized representative of 
each party.  If any term of a Statement of Work conflicts with the terms of this 
AGREEMENT, the terms of the Statement of Work will control.  DataBank IMX 
will commence Services or delivery of Products in accordance with a Statement 
of Work.   

 
2. Pricing/Schedule of Charges: The prices CUSTOMER agrees to pay DataBank 

IMX for Services and Products shall be set forth in the applicable Statement of 
Work.  

 
3. Payment Terms For Products and Services: CUSTOMER agrees to pay for all 

Services and Products within forty five (45) days of DataBank IMX invoice 
Date.  CUSTOMER further agrees that amounts outstanding over forty five (45) 
days shall incur a service charge from the forty sixth date of 1 ½% per month 
(18% per year) (or if lower, the highest rate permitted under applicable law).  

 
4. Taxes: CUSTOMER shall be responsible for all sales taxes, use taxes and any 

other similar taxes and charges of any kind imposed by any federal, state or local 
government entity on the transactions contemplated by this AGREEMENT, 
excluding only taxes based solely upon DataBank IMX’s income.  When 
DataBank IMX has the legal obligation to pay or collect such taxes, the 
appropriate amount will be invoiced to and paid by CUSTOMER unless 
CUSTOMER provided DataBank IMX with a valid tax exemption certificate 
authorized by the appropriate taxing authority.  

 
5. Term:  The term of this AGREEMENT shall be for tone (1) year from the 

Effective Date (the “Initial Term”), which term may be extended to the extent a 
Statement of Work is in effect.  The parties may renew the term of this 
AGREEMENT for successive one (1) year terms upon their written agreement.  
DataBank IMX shall, within thirty (30) days of expiration or termination of this 
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AGREEMENT, deliver to CUSTOMER all deliverables created under outstanding 
Statements of Work. 

 
6. Termination:  This AGREEMENT may be terminated as follows: 

 
If CUSTOMER fails to make any undisputed payment hereunder, and fails to 
cure such breach within thirty (30) days after receiving written notice from 
DataBank IMX, then DataBank IMX may immediately and without further notice, 
terminate this AGREEMENT and declare all sums due and to become due 
hereunder, immediately payable.  

If either party materially breaches any term or condition of this AGREEMENT and 
fails to cure such breach within sixty (60) days after receiving written notice of the 
breach, the non-breaching party may terminate this AGREEMENT on written 
notice at any time following the end of such sixty (60) day period. 

If CUSTOMER elects to terminate this AGREEMENT for any reason, at any time 
following the first anniversary by providing at least ninety (90) days written notice. 

Either party may terminate this AGREEMENT immediately upon notice of 
appointment of a receiver, or an assignee for the benefit of creditors of the other 
party, or in the event of any insolvency of the other party, except as may be 
prohibited by applicable bankruptcy laws. 

 
7. Intellectual Property Infringement. DataBank IMX will indemnify, defend and 

hold harmless CUSTOMER, its affiliates, and their respective officers, directors, 
employees and agents against any and all liabilities loss, damage or expenses 
(including reasonable attorney’s fees), to the extent such liabilities, loss, damage, 
or expenses are based upon a claim that Services or Products infringe upon the 
rights of third parties, including any trademark, copyright, or patent right.   

 
8. Limits of Liability:  DataBank IMX shall have no liability for the loss, damage or 

destruction of documents or data received from CUSTOMER, except to the 
extent caused by the gross negligence of, intentional misconduct of, or breach of 
this AGREEMENT by DataBank IMX.  IN NO EVENT SHALL EITHER PARTY 
BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER FOR ANY LOSS OF USE, LOSS OF PROFITS, 
BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, COST OF COVER OR INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, 
SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES 
ARISING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.  Each party’s liability hereunder shall be 
limited to its direct damages up to the amount of the fees paid by CUSTOMER to 
DataBank IMX hereunder. 

 
9. Confidentiality:  Each party (the “Recipient”) acknowledges that it has or may 

be exposed to confidential and proprietary information of the other party (the 
“Disclosing Party”).  For purposes of this AGREEMENT, “Confidential 
Information” shall mean any confidential or proprietary information of a 
Disclosing Party that is marked or otherwise designated in writing as confidential 
or would appear to a reasonably prudent person to be non-public, confidential or 
proprietary in nature, and includes, without limitation, trade secrets, technical 
information, business and product information, and information regarding, third-
party suppliers and customers.  Confidential Information shall not include (i) 
information already known or independently developed by the Recipient without 
reference to the Disclosing Party’s Confidential Information; (ii) information in the 
public domain through no wrongful act of the Recipient; (iii) information received 
by the Recipient from a third party who was free to disclose it without obligation 
to the Disclosing Party or any third party; or (iv) information disclosed by the 
Recipient as required by law, provided that the Recipient provides the Disclosing 
Party with prior notice in sufficient time before disclosure, so that a reasonable 
protective order may be sought.  Except as expressly authorized by the 
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Disclosing Party, the Recipient shall not disclose the Disclosing Party 
Confidential Information to any person or entity, except to the Recipient’s 
employees or agents having a “need to know”, and shall not use the Disclosing 
Party’s Confidential Information for purposes other than performing this 
AGREEMENT.  The Recipient and its personnel shall use at least the same 
degree of care in safeguarding the Disclosing Party’s Confidential Information as 
the Recipient uses in safeguarding its own confidential information, but in no 
event less than a reasonable degree of care.  The provisions of this Section shall 
survive the termination or expiration of this AGREEMENT. 

 
10. Notices:  Any notice, approval, request, authorization, direction or other 

communication under this Agreement will be given in writing and will be deemed 
to have been delivered and given for all purposes upon receipt only when mailed 
first class mail or by nationally recognized overnight courier service, duly 
addressed and with proper postage, to the address set forth below or such other 
address as may be provided by the other party in writing for the purpose of 
receiving such notices. All notices required under this Agreement shall be 
addressed as follows:  
 
If to DataBank IMX:  
DataBank IMX, LLC 
Address: 620 Freedom Business Center, Suite 120 
City/State/Zip: King of Prussia, PA 19406 
Attention: Sandy Brunner, CFO  
sbrunner@databankimx.com  
 
With copy to: 
DataBank IMX, LLC 
Address: 2720 Reed Rd, Suite 240 
City/State/Zip: Houston, TX 77051 
Attention: William Pfeiffer, Sr. Vice President  
Email: wpfeiffer@databankimx.com  
 
If to Customer:  
Jefferson County District Clerk 

Address: 1085 Pearl Street, Room 203 

City/State/Zip: Beaumont, TX 7701 

Attention: Jamie Smith 
Email:  jsmith@co.jefferson.tx.us 

 
11. Assignment:  This AGREEMENT may not be assigned by either party without 

the prior written consent of the other party.  Such consent shall not be 
unreasonably withheld.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, CUSTOMER may assign 
this AGREEMENT in whole to an affiliate, or in connection with the transfer or 
sale of all or substantially all of its business or business unit to which this 
AGREEMENT pertains, or in the event of its merger, consolidation, change in 
control or similar transaction.  Any permitted assignee shall assume all 
obligations of its assignor under this AGREEMENT. 

 
12. Arbitration:  Any controversy or claim arising out of this AGREEMENT, or 

alleged breach thereof, shall be settled by binding arbitration by the American 
Arbitration Association in accordance with its Commercial Arbitration Rules, and 
judgment upon the award rendered by the Arbitrator(s) may be entered in any 
court having jurisdiction. 

 
13. Attorney’s Fees: If any action is brought to enforce or interpret the terms of this 

AGREEMENT, whether in court or other tribunal, in each case having 
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jurisdiction, the prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of reasonable 
attorney’s fees and costs in addition to any other relief granted. 

 
14. No Waiver: All rights and remedies conferred under this AGREEMENT or by any 

other instrument or law shall be cumulative, and may be exercised singularly or 
concurrently.  Failure by either party to enforce any provision of this 
AGREEMENT shall not be deemed a waiver of future enforcement of that or any 
other provision of this AGREEMENT. 

 
15. Governing Law: This AGREEMENT shall be governed by and construed in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Texas without regard to its conflict of 
laws principles. 

 
16. Parties Relationship: Nothing in this AGREEMENT shall be construed as 

creating any joint venture, partnership or agency relationship between the parties 
for any purpose whatsoever or as constituting either party as the legal 
representative, employee or agent of the other. 

 
17. Successors and Assigns:  This AGREEMENT shall be binding on and inure to 

the benefit of the parties, their successors, and permitted assigns. 
 

18. Severability:   If a court or other tribunal, in each case having jurisdiction, holds 
any provision of this AGREEMENT to be illegal, unenforceable or invalid in whole 
or in part for any reason, the validity and enforceability of the remaining 
provisions shall not be affected. 

 
19. Counterparts:  This AGREEMENT may be executed simultaneously in two or 

more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which 
together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

 
20. Change in Scope.  CUSTOMER hereby acknowledges that the rates and 

charges for the Services within a Statement of Work are based upon, among 
other factors, the Assumptions set forth on such Statement of Work.  DataBank 
IMX, therefore, reserves the right to change its rates and charges to 
CUSTOMER under any given Statement of Work if the Assumptions are 
materially different than the circumstances presented by the CUSTOMER.  In the 
event CUSTOMER requests any change in the Services after execution of any 
given Statement of Work, the parties may agree to modify the Statement of Work 
to reflect such changes.  If the changes impact labor, materials, time or other 
direct or indirect costs, then new prices will be mutually determined by DataBank 
IMX and CUSTOMER.  The parties agree that DataBank IMX shall not be 
required to perform any additional or modified Services until such time as the 
parties shall have executed and delivered to the other written amendments to the 
Statement of Work (including its pricing schedule and payment terms) to reflect 
such additional or modified Services. 

 
21. Warranties:   DataBank IMX warrants to CUSTOMER that: (i) all Services 

provided hereunder shall be performed in a competent, timely and workmanlike 
manner and consistent with generally accepted industry standards, and each of 
DataBank IMX’ employees, independent contractors or agents assigned to 
perform the Services shall have the training, background and skills reasonably 
commensurate with the level of performance required under this AGREEMENT; 
and (ii) all Products provided by DataBank IMX hereunder will be free from 
material defects and perform substantially in accordance with their 
documentation, and DataBank IMX shall promptly correct any Product errors or 
malfunctions at no charge to CUSTOMER, and if DataBank IMX is unable to 
correct such errors or malfunctions, then it shall reimburse CUSTOMER the 
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Exhibit A – Statement of Work 
Executive Summary 
DataBank is pleased to present this proposal to Jefferson County. At DataBank 
we pride ourselves on being a “one-stop-shop” for your county records 
management needs. DataBank’s history dates back to providing microfilm 
recording, processing, copy-flow records with binders along with 
scanning/imaging, indexing, Case File recreation and restoration services. Our 
core management team has evolved from the days of microfilm and stitched 
deed Case Files to the latest technology for image capture and image 
enhancement along with archival and restoration of historical county Case Files 
and records. DataBank is based in Carrollton and Houston, Texas and 
understands the unique requirements facing the Texas County and District 
Clerks in the fast changing environments of County Government.  DataBank has 
been a preferred Texas DIR (Department of Information Resources) vendor for 
five years and in June of 2014 was selected as one of only four vendors to be 
chosen by the Texas CCG (Council on Competitive Government) to provide 
digital imaging services for government entities throughout the state.   
 
Jefferson County has expressed the desire to digitize criminal, civil and family 
case records.  It is estimated that Jefferson County has an inventory of 193,000 
case filings.  The files data back to 1988 and are housed in various locations.  At 
this time, Jefferson County plans to digitize those records currently stored on the 
11th floor.  At this point, the project is to capture as much of the civil case files as 
the budget will allow. 
 
DataBank is to separate the individual documents prior to scanning using 
Jefferson County inserted document sheets so that Jefferson County has the 
ability to properly identify the various document classifications required.   
Jefferson County plans to host these images in their own in-house system and 
DataBank will be required to follow the formatting as specified in order to properly 
ingest the images into this hosting repository.   
 
This proposal will provide as much specificity as possible to ensure that Jefferson 
County is confident in DataBank’s understanding and approach to imaging, 
indexing and delivering Jefferson County the digitized images of the legal, civil, 
and family case files. DataBank has developed a systematic production schedule 
that adheres to strict U.S. Government archival standards. Our Project 
Management team will clearly review the steps with Jefferson County prior to 
commencing any work. Each step along the production path will be recorded and 
provided to Jefferson County. 
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Imaging Service 
DataBank realizes the unique requirements of our county government projects. In 
the case of Jefferson County’s Case File Imaging and Indexing project, it will 
require delicate handling, enhanced image cleanup, and indexing which can only 
be found with experienced vendors such as DataBank. 
 
Scheduling and Inventory 
Establishing an inventory and scheduling the workflow in detail of Jefferson 
County’s Case Files is a key function in DataBank’s services portfolio. This task 
is done by a Project Manager (PM) during onsite visits at Jefferson County and is 
supported and tracked at our location by our JobTrax/DocuServ workflow 
system. 
 
The inventory plays a pivotal role in the process: 

 Assign a Project Manager from DataBank to the appropriate contact at Jefferson 
County 

 Develop schedule to image and index the Case Files in phase(s) as Jefferson 
County’s budget allows 

 Provide estimation of completion of project involving current volume, once final 
sign-off and final start date has been agreed upon 

 Clearly identify Case Files by Cause Number as well as box number associated 
with the file 

 
Document Preparation and Case File/Document Identification 
Once Case Files are checked-in and inventoried, it is important that DataBank’s 
Project Manager acknowledge the project specifications as quickly as possible 
while also noting any exceptions and reporting these to Jefferson County. 
 
Once specifications and exceptions are noted and agreed upon, DataBank’s 
team will begin Document preparation, sorting, and inserting barcodes sheets.  
 
The following steps outline the process: 
 

 Accept stated inventory and confirm with Jefferson County 

 Set Case Files into full production and/or partial production depending on 
conditions 

 Full production Case Files will receive individual prep by hand 

 Case Files will be set for image capture via high quality traditional scanners, or 
flatbed scanners for sensitive and fragile pages 

 
Imaging of Case Files 
DataBank is equipped with state-of-the-art hardware specifically designed for 
quality image capture. Jefferson County is responsible for the preservation and 
history of the county records and Case Files. These Case Files cannot be 
exposed to harsh scanner environments and must be handled with the most 
delicate methods. DataBank will only run well tested pages thru auto-feed 
scanners, all other pages will be placed individually on a flatbed page scanner. 
All images will be scanned at the most optimal setting in allowing for unlimited 
improvement of image clarity. Although this process is time consuming and 
laborious for production purposes it yields the highest clarity image without 
distortion.   
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Imaging 
 
DataBank is equipped with state-of-the-art hardware specifically designed for 
quality image capture. Jefferson County is responsible for the preservation and 
history of the county records and case files. DataBank will only run well tested 
pages thru auto-feed scanners, all other pages will be placed individually on a 
flatbed page scanner. All images will be scanned at the most optimal setting in 
allowing for unlimited improvement of image clarity. Although this process is time 
consuming and laborious for production purposes it yields the highest clarity 
image without distortion.   
 

  

Sample Image Pre-enhanced Sample Image Post-enhanced 

 
 

 Accept inventory and specification from previous step in production 
process 

 Complete full test of paper quality  

 Begin image capture using 300 DPI settings in Bitonal 

 Assign electronic image cleanup operations to each file – resulting in a 
clearer image 

 Perform appropriate services in order to improve all images to good 
condition 
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Project Responsibilities 
 
DataBank will… 

 Provide technical and project management resources during the course of 
the project 

 Provide required software and hardware tools for DataBank resources - 
such as document scanners, software, management, etc. 

 Supply documentation and imaging output to Jefferson County. 
Project Manager will ensure the project scope is limited to those services 
outlined in the proposal and requirements specifications document 

 Provide Jefferson County with access to our secure, cloud-based hosting 
platform to allow access to images for review and/or retrieval for entire 
project duration at no charge to Jefferson County. 

 Security access will be provided only to those persons which Jefferson 
County identifies as requiring access to images 

 Provide all images and indices in image and ASCII format to allow for 
ingestion into Jefferson County’s document management system using 
Court Code, Cause Number, and Amendment Identifier. 

 Format of records will be 
o X-9999999-XXX for Civil  (note this initial project is civil only) 
o X-9999999-XXX for Family 
o 9999999 for Criminal 
o ImageName.TIF|(Record Identifier from above) 

 
Jefferson County will… 

 Collaborate with DataBank for capturing all the requirements 

 Add separator sheets to distinguish the document breaks 

 Provide a single point of contact for management of imaging project 
related responsibilities and tasks 

 Provide answers to questions raised by the team regarding the functions 
and designs of the imaging services 

 Review all images and indices provided by DataBank within 30 days.  
After 30 days all images and indices are considered correct and accepted 

 
DataBank and Jefferson County will… 

 Appoint a single point of contact and reference for each company 
respectively 

 Develop and mutually agree upon the project schedule and 
implementation plan after approval of this proposal 

 Conduct a project kickoff meeting to define roles and responsibilities of 
project team members, confirm project deliverables, review the project 
schedule with assigned tasks, etc. 

 Mutually agree upon time and dates of meeting to discuss the status of the 
project and who is responsible for recording and issuing the results of the 
above-mentioned meetings 

 Start date to be determined and agreed to by both parties 
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Pricing & Schedule 
 

Price for Services 

Jefferson County has requested a Per Box Rate for Imaging Services performed 
on Criminal, Civil, and Family Case Files.  Pricing is based upon 2500 images 
per box. 
 
DataBank proposes a price of $175 per box for the following services: 
 

 Standard Document Preparation (Jefferson County will insert document 
separators) 

 Scanning Services @ 300 DPI bitonal (photos scanned in color) 

 Document Indexing by Court Code, Cause Number, and subfolder 
designation (when present) with identification of image file name 

 Images saved as multipage TIF files for ingestion into Jefferson County 
Document Management System 

 Jefferson County responsible for indexing values not specified in 
Statement of Work 

 Pricing may increase if box volumes exceed 2500 images and/or if 
requirements change 

 Jefferson County will have 30 days to review each batch of records 
returned.  After 30 days, all images and indices are considered accepted 

 
In addition, Jefferson County will be charged $100 for every pickup/delivery 
trip. 
Based upon volume estimates provided the following is an estimate for the 
scanning and indexing of the Jefferson County Case Files in Phase 1  
 
Total Box Estimate - 360 
Total Image Estimate – 900,000 
 
Four trips – (90 boxes each) = $400 
 
COST ESTIMATE -   $63,400 
 
Note:  The image counts above are estimations based upon site visits to 
Jefferson County.  DataBank has attempted to make the image counts above as 
close to actual as possible.  And, in the cases where average estimates were 
required, the estimates are rounded up as much as possible.  However, as the 
above are only estimates, Jefferson County will only be charged for those boxes 
which are scanned during the process.  Jefferson County will be provided 
ongoing production reports throughout the process to show actual volumes and 
any potential variance. 
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Special, January 04, 2016

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, January 04, 2016
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